THE COUNTY OF KNOX STATE OF ILLINOIS



KNOX COUNTY BOARD

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pursuant to 505 ILCS 5/ Agricultural Areas Conservation and Protection Act; you are **HEREBY NOTIFIED**;

That request(s) for withdrawal of parcels (listed below) have been made to the KNOX COUNTY BOARD.

The North 39.4 acres of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section Twenty-Nine (29), Township Thirteen (13) North, Range Four (4) East of the 4th Principal Meridian, Knox County, Illinois.

Parcel ID 04-29-100-001 & 04-29-100-002

Approximately 1-1.5 acres of land is proposed to be converted to a single wind turbine site with an access driveway in order to produce renewable energy pending FAA and other approvals. The balance of the 39.4-acre parcels will remain in agricultural use.

The Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Thirteen (13) North, Range Four (4) East of the 4th Principal Meridian, Knox County, Illinois.

Parcel ID 04-28-100-003

Approximately 1-1.5 acres of land is proposed to be converted to a single wind turbine site with an access driveway in order to produce renewable energy pending FAA and other approvals. The balance of the 152-acre parcel will remain in agricultural use.

The East Half (E ½) of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 28, Township 13 North, Range 4 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Consisting of 80 acres or less, Knox County, Illinois.

Parcel ID 04-28-300-003

Land to be made available for participation in the Knox County Wind Farm development. The balance of the 80 acres will remain in agricultural use.

This NOTICE is to also NOTIFY YOU that pursuant to 505 ILCS 5/ of the Illinois Statutes, that a **PUBLIC HEARING** will be held at:

Thursday MARCH 7, 2025 at 5:30pm Copley Township Building 1531 Illinois Route 167 Victoria, Illinois 61485

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pursuant to 505 ILCS 5/ Agricultural Areas Conservation and Protection Act; you are **HEREBY NOTIFIED**;

That request(s) for withdrawal of parcels (listed on Page 1) have been made to the KNOX COUNTY BOARD.

Pursuant to Illinois code, all documents are available for public inspection in the Knox County Clerks Office, 200 South Cherry Street, Galesburg, Illinois 61401.

This hearing will concern the petition and the recommendations of the Knox County Agriculture Areas Committee.

Posting Locations: Victoria Post Office, Oneida Post Office, Wataga Post Office, Altona Post Office

Knox County Farm Bureau, USDA Service Center - Galesburg

POSTED:	Joshua E. Kramer
	Chairman - Knox County Agriculture Areas Committe